whether inside or outside the kingdom subject to the fulfilment of requirements of the applicable laws 
and regulations. The company may also dispose of such shares or stocks, provided that this does not 
include brokerage in their trading. 

Chapter Two: Capital and Shares 

Article (7): Capital 

The share capital of the Company shall be one billion, two hundred million Saudi Riyals 
(1,200,000,000.0) divided into (120,000,000) nominal shares of equal value of (SAR 10.0) each, all of 
which are ordinary shares in exchange for cash contributions. The value paid in cash is one billion, two 
hundred million Saudi Riyals (1,200,000,000.0) Riyals. The paid cash amounts of the share Deposit 
deposited in one of the licensed banks. 

Article (8): Subscription to Shares 

The shareholders have subscribed to the entirety of the issued share capital amounting to (SAR 
1,200,000,000.0), which has been fully paid up